FORM PTO-1594	U2-U7-2UU1 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
08/31/92	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	101607158 d original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co	- D Name: Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co.
National Steel Services Center, Inc.	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Associ	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limit ☑ Corporation-State - PA and Corporation-State - N	Partnership City: Morgantown State: PA ZIP: 19543
□ Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐
□ Yes ⊠ No	☐ Limited Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	□ Other:
☐ Assignment	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
☐ Other Execution Date: December 22, 1993	designation is attached: □ Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
Execution Date: December 22, 1993	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	.
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/101,926	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 912,554
Add	nal numbers attached? ⊠ Yes □ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed:	ncerning 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Deborah Schavey Ruff	
Internal Address:	⊠ Enclosed
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any additional fees
Street Address: Mayer, Brown & Platt	8. Deposit account number:
P.O. Box 2828	13-0019
City: Chicago State: IL	P: 60690-2828 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inf	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
Deborah Schavey Ruff	Marguer Mar 1/24/01
Name of Person Signing (89831267 ZGB)	Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2
	Do not detach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet	formation to:
	mmissioner of Patents and Trademarks
	x Assignments ashington, D.C. 20231
document and gathering the data needed, and completing	average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the d reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and gton D.C. 20503.

02/06/2001 GTON11 00000121 76101926

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 8873176.1 89831267 40.00 OP 525.00 OP

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4

B.Trademark Registration Nos.

- 1,442,012
- 1,457,347
- 1,466,293
- 1,478,609
- 1,478,612
- 1,478,613
- 1,500,997
- 1,503,794
- 1,504,607
- 1,519,555
- 1,632,273
- 1,725,420
- 1,809,022
- 1,855,674
- 1,850,643
- 1,198,614
- 2,109,760
- 1,333,152
- 1,268,930
- 1,183,691

1058526.1 11801 1633C 89831267

FILED

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of MORGAN TRAILER MFG. CO. (a Pennsylvania corporation)

and
NATIONAL STEEL SERVICE CENTER, INC.
(a New Jersey corporation)

DEC 22 1993

DANIEL J. DALTON Secretary of State

Pursuant to Chapter 10 of the New Jersey Business Corporation Act governing the merger of a domestic business corporation and a foreign business corporation, the corporations hereinafter named do hereby adopt the following Certificate of Merger and do hereby certify that:

- 1. The names of the constituent corporations are Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co., ("Morgan"), which is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, and National Steel Service Center, Inc. ("NSSC"), which is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey. Following the merger, NSSC shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation of the merger to be governed by the provisions of the New Jersey Business Corporation Act. The name of the surviving corporation shall be "Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co."
- 2. Attached hereto as <u>Exhibit "A"</u> is the Plan and Agreement of Merger by and between Morgan and NSSC setting forth the terms and provisions of the merger, as approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the New Jersey Business Corporation Act.
- 3. The sole shareholder of Morgan approved the merger by a written consent in lieu of meeting dated as of December 22, 1993. The sole shareholder of NSSC approved the merger by a written consent in lieu of meeting dated as of December 22, 1993.
- 4. The number of shares of NSSC which were outstanding and entitled to vote at the time of approval of the Plan and Agreement of Merger by its sole shareholder was 151,428 shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 per share par value, all of which outstanding shares of Common Stock were owned by Traxxon Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation. The number of shares of Morgan which were outstanding and entitled to vote at the time of approval of the Plan and Agreement of Merger by its sole shareholder was 1,000 shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 per share par value, all of which outstanding shares of Common Stock were owned by Traxxon Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation.
- 5. 100% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock of NSSC were voted in favor of, and no shares were voted against, the Plan and Agreement of Merger. 100% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock of Morgan were voted in favor of, and no shares were voted against, the Plan and Agreement of Merger.

30078739.1 121593 1136C 90884990

6. The applicable provisions of the laws of Pennsylvania have been complied with in connection with the approval and consummation of the merger.
[Remainder of Page intentionally left Blank]
30078739.1 121593 1136C 90854990 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and pursuant to authority granted by its respective Board of Directors, this Certificate of Merger was executed by duly appointed officers of each of the merging corporations as of December 22, 1993.

MORGAN TRAILER MFG. CO. (a Pennsylvania corporation)

Name:

John B. Poindexter

Title:

Chairman

ATTEST:

Name:

Stephen Mage

Title:

Assistant Secretary

NATIONAL STEEL SERVICE CENTER, INC.

(a New Jersey corporation)

By:___

Name: John B. Poindexte

Title:

Chairman

ATTEST

Name:

Dennis J. O'Neill

Title:

Secrolary

STA	TE	OF	TEX	AS
D A C		\mathbf{v}		

§ §

COUNTY OF HARRIS

SS.

On December 16, 1993, personally appeared before me, a notary public, John B. Poindexter, Chairman of the Board of Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co., personally known or proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that he executed the instrument on behalf of the Corporation; that the facts stated therein are true; and that his execution of same represents an act and deed of the Corporation.

(X)	SALLY GARZA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES January 22, 1997	
-----	--	--

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires: 1.22.97

STATE OF TEXAS

Ş

SS.

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On December <u>IL</u>, 1993, personally appeared before me, a notary public, Stephen Magee, Assistant Secretary of Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co., personally known or proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that he executed the instrument on behalf of the Corporation; that the facts stated therein are true; and that his execution of same represents an act and deed of the Corporation.



Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

DALLY GARZA

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires: 1-22-97

30078739.I

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002230 FRAME: 0883

STATE OF TEXAS	§ 8	SS.	
COUNTY OF HARRIS	ş		
On as of December Le, 1993, person Poindexter, Chairman of the Board of Nation proved to me to be the person whose reacknowledged that he executed the instrument therein are true; and that his execution of sexual structures are true; and the sexual structures are true; and that his execution of sexual structures are true; and the sexu	onal Steel Service is substant on behalf of ame represen	vice Center, Inc., per scribed to the above of the Corporation; that an act and deed of ic in and for the State	ersonally known or instrument who hat the facts stated of the Corporation.
	My Commis	ssion Expires: 1.	22.97
STATE OF	w w	SS.	
On as of December, 1993, Dennis J. O'Neill, Secretary of National Stoto me to be the person whose name is subscribe executed the instrument on behalf of the and that his execution of same represents a	el Service Ce ibed to the ab e Corporation	enter, Inc., personally bove instrument who in; that the facts state	y known or proved acknowledged that at therein are true;

Notary Public in and for the State of______

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires:_____

STATE OF TEXAS	§	
	ş	SS.
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§	

On as of December ___, 1993, personally appeared before me, a notary public, John B. Poindexter, Chairman of the Board of National Steel Service Center, Inc., personally known or proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that he executed the instrument on behalf of the Corporation; that the facts stated therein are true; and that his execution of same represents an act and deed of the Corporation.

	Notary Public in and for the State of
	Printed Name of Notary
	My Commission Expires:
STATE OF Indiana	- § SS.
COUNTY OFElkhart	_

On as of December 17, 1993, personally appeared before me, a notary public, Dennis J. O'Neill, Secretary of National Steel Service Center, Inc., personally known or proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that he executed the instrument on behalf of the Corporation; that the facts stated therein are true; and that his execution of same represents an act and deed of the corporation.

Notary Public in and for the State of Indiana
Notary Public in and for the State of Indiana
Jennifer Luse
Printed Name of Notary
May 8, 1994
My Commission Expires:

EXHIBIT "A"

PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER
for the merger of
MORGAN TRAILER MFG. CO.
(a Pennsylvania corporation)
into
NATIONAL STEEL SERVICE CENTER, INC.
(a New Jersey corporation)

THIS PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER (hereinafter, this "Agreement") is by and between Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Morgan") and National Steel Service Center, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("NSSC," from time to time referred to herein as the "Surviving Corporation").

WHEREAS, prior to the date hereof Morgan was wholly-owned subsidiary of Morgan Trailer Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and NSSC was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Traxxon, Inc., a Delaware corporation; and

WHEREAS, on or about December 14, 1993, each of Morgan Trailer Holdings, Inc. and Traxxon, Inc. were merged into Traxxon Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation and their parent corporation, and as a result of such mergers NSSC and Morgan are now wholly-owned subsidiaries of Traxxon Holdings, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, NSSC emerged from Chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings on November 15, 1993, and immediately thereafter merged with Morlan, Inc., a Delaware corporation; as a result of such merger NSSC has succeeded to the ownership of real property used by Morgan in connection with its business and operations; and the Board of Directors has determined that it would be in the best interests of Morgan to have all of its operating assets in a single entity; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Traxxon Holdings, Inc. is considering a public debt offering; in connection therewith, Traxxon Holdings, Inc. will retain underwriters to complete such a public debt offering; and the Board of Directors believes that the underwriters will require a restructuring and simplification of the corporate group prior to any such offering; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has been advised by counsel that there are no compelling legal advantages in maintaining the current structure of the corporate group, and that a simplified corporate structure would result in reduced legal costs, and the Board of Directors has determined that there are no

30078733.1

Assessment of the second of

reduced legal costs, and the Board of Directors has determined that there are no compelling business or practical advantages in maintaining the current structure of the corporate group, and that a simplified corporate structure would result in reduced administrative costs; and

WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, the Board of Directors of each of NSSC and Morgan have determined that it would be in the best interests of each of NSSC, Morgan and Traxxon Holdings, Inc., to merge Morgan into NSSC;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I.

PLAN OF MERGER

- 1.1 Merger of Morgan into NSSC. A plan of merger pursuant to Chapter 19, Subchapter C of the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law and Chapter 10 of the New Jersey Business Corporation Act is hereby adopted as follows:
 - 1.1.1 Morgan shall be merged with and into NSSC, with the Surviving Corporation to be governed by the laws of the State of New Jersey.
 - 1.1.2 The name of the Surviving Corporation shall be Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co.
 - 1.1.3 Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, the existence of Morgan, a Pennsylvania corporation, shall cease. At that time and to the fullest extent provided under the laws of each of Pennsylvania and New Jersey (i) the Surviving Corporation shall, without further act or deed, own and possess all the property of every description of Morgan, (ii) the Surviving Corporation shall be subject to the debts and liabilities of Morgan in the same manner as if the Surviving Corporation had itself incurred the debts and liabilities, and (iii) all rights of creditors and all liens on the properties of Morgan shall remain in force with respect to property affected by such liens immediately prior to the restructuring.
 - 1.1.4 In exchange for shares of Common Stock of Morgan surrendered by Morgan's shareholders, NSSC shall issue and transfer shares of its Common Stock to such shareholders as set forth in this Agreement. The shareholders of Morgan shall surrender all of their shares in the manner set forth in this Agreement.
- 1.2 <u>Effective Date</u>. The effective date of the merger (the "Effective Date") shall be the date when appropriate Certificates of Merger or Articles of Merger, as the case may be, are filed with the Pennsylvania Department of State and New Jersey Secretary of State.

2

ARTICLE II.

CAPITALIZATION AND OWNERSHIP OF THE MERGING CORPORATIONS

2.1 Morgan.

- 2.1.1 Organization. Morgan is a Pennsylvania corporation and is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of Pennsylvania. Morgan has the corporate power to operate and carry on its business as it is now being conducted. Complete and correct copies of the Restated Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of Morgan, including all amendments effective as of the date of this Agreement, have been delivered to NSSC.
- 2.1.2 <u>Capitalization of Morgan</u>. As of the date of this Agreement, Morgan has authorized 100,000 shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 per share par value, 1,000 shares of which have been issued and are outstanding. All of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Morgan are validly issued and outstanding and are fully paid and non-assessable. Morgan has no options, warrants, or other rights to purchase or convert any obligation into any shares of its Common Stock. As of the date of this Agreement, Morgan has not agreed to issue or sell any further shares of its Common Stock.
- 2.1.3 Ownership of Capital Stock of Morgan. All of the issued and outstanding shares of Morgan's Common Stock are owned by Traxxon Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

2.2 **NSSC.**

- 2.2.1 Organization. National Steel Service Center, Inc., the Surviving Corporation, is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of New Jersey, with corporate power to own and lease property and operate and carry on its business as it is now being conducted. The Surviving Corporation is qualified to do business and is in good standing in all jurisdictions in which it transacts business.
- 2.2.2 <u>Capitalization of NSSC</u>. As of the date of this Agreement, NSSC has authorized 5,000,000 shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 per share par value, 151,428 shares of which are issued and outstanding. NSSC has no options, warrants, or other rights to purchase or convert any obligation into any shares of its capital stock.
- 2.2.3 Ownership of Capital Stock of NSSC. 151,428 shares of Common Stock of NSSC are owned by Traxxon Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

3

ARTICLE III.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES PRIOR TO EFFECTIVE DATE

- 3.1 <u>Action by Directors</u>. This Agreement shall be submitted for approval to the respective Boards of Directors of Morgan and the Surviving Corporation in the manner provided by the laws of Pennsylvania and New Jersey.
- 3.2 <u>Submission to Shareholders and Filing</u>. This Agreement shall be submitted for approval to the respective shareholders of Morgan and the Surviving Corporation in the manner provided by the laws of Pennsylvania and New Jersey. If the respective shareholders approve this Agreement, the Surviving Corporation shall file Articles of Merger with the Department of State of Pennsylvania, and a Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of New Jersey.
- 3.3 <u>Expenses</u>. NSSC shall bear all expenses associated with the consummation of this merger.
- 3.4 <u>Termination</u>. At any time prior to the Effective Date, this Agreement may be terminated and abandoned by Morgan or the Surviving Corporation by appropriate resolution of either corporation's respective board of directors. In the event of such termination, this Agreement shall become void and neither Morgan or the Surviving Corporation, nor their shareholders, directors, or officers shall be held liable with respect to such termination.

ARTICLE IV.

MANNER AND BASIS OF CONVERTING SHARES

- 4.1 <u>Surrender and Cancellation of Shares of Morgan</u>. Promptly after the Effective Date, the certificates evidencing ownership of all shares of Common Stock of Morgan shall be surrendered to NSSC's Secretary in exchange for shares of Common Stock of NSSC to which they are entitled under this <u>Article IV</u>. The shares of Morgan shall be cancelled.
- 4.2 <u>Basis for Conversion</u>. The shareholders of Morgan shall be entitled to receive an aggregate of 2,975,496 shares of Common Stock of NSSC, to be distributed on the basis of 2,975 and 496/100ths shares of the Common Stock of NSSC for every one (1) share of Common Stock of Morgan.
- 4.3 <u>Service of Process on Surviving Corporation</u>. NSSC agrees that it may be served with process through the Department of State of Pennsylvania in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of Morgan, including a proceeding to enforce the right of any shareholder as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 15,

4

30078733.1 121593 11390 90884990

Subchapter A of the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law, and irrevocably appoints the Pennsylvania Secretary of Commonwealth as its agent to accept such service of process.

ARTICLE V.

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

- 5.1 <u>Directors</u>. The present board of directors of NSSC shall serve as the board of directors of the Surviving Corporation until the next annual meeting of shareholders or until their successors have been elected and qualified.
- 5.2 Officers. The present officers of NSSC shall serve as officers of the Surviving Corporation until their successors shall have been duly appointed.

ARTICLE VI.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AND BYLAWS

6.1 The Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of NSSC and Bylaws of NSSC, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits A and B respectively, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

5

30078733.1 121593 11390 90884990

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Morgan and NSSC, pursuant to the authority granted by their respective Board of Directors, have caused this Agreement to be executed and attested by their duly appointed officers and their respective corporate seal to be hereunto affixed.

NATIONAL STEEL SERVICE CENTER, INC.

Name:

John B. Poindexter

Title: Chairman

ATTEST:

Name:

Dennis J.O'

Title:

Secretary

MORGAN TRAILER MFG. CO.

Name:

John B. Poindexter

Title:

Chairman

ATTEST:

Name:

Stephen Magee (

Title:

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF TEXAS

SS.

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On December 16, 1993, personally appeared before me, a notary public, John B. Poindexter, Chairman of Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co., personally known or proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that he executed the instrument on behalf of the Corporation; that the facts stated therein are true; and that his execution of same represents an act and deed of the Corporation.

(X)	SALLY GARZA My commassion edpires January 22, 1967	
		_

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

SALLY GARZA

My Commission Expires: 13-22-97

STATE OF TEXAS

ş

SS.

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On December <u>Ho</u>, 1993, personally appeared before me, a notary public, Stephen Magee, Assistant Secretary of Morgan Trailer Mfg. Co., personally known or proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that he executed the instrument on behalf of the Corporation; that the facts stated therein are true; and that his execution of same represents an act and deed of the Corporation.



Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

JALLY GARZA

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires: 1-22-97

30078733.1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002230 FRAME: 0892

COUNTY OF HARRIS	\$ \$	SS.	
On December 16, 1993, per Poindexter, Chairman of the Boar personally known or proved to me instrument who acknowledged that he facts stated therein are true; and Corporation.	rd of Directors of to be the person e executed the inst	f National Stee whose name is rument on behalt	l Service Center, Inc., subscribed to the above f of the Corporation; that
	Notary Pu	blic in and for t	Janza State of Texas
SALLY GARZA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Jenuary 22, 1997		LLY GAR	22A
	Printed Na	ame of Notary	
	My Comn	nission Expires:	1-22-97
STATE OF	- § §	SS.	
On December, 1993, o'Neill, Secretary of National Steel be the person whose name is subsequented the instrument on behalf of that his execution of same representations.	Service Center, Is cribed to the above of the Corporation;	nc., personally kee instrument when the contract with the facts st	mown or proved to me to no acknowledged that he ated therein are true; and
	Notary Po	ablic in and for	the State of
	Printed N	ame of Notary	
	My Com	nission Expires:	

30078733.1

STATE OF TEXAS	§	
	Ş	SS.
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§	

On December ___, 1993, personally appeared before me, a notary public, John B. Poindexter, Chairman of the Board of Directors of National Steel Service Center, Inc., personally known or proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that he executed the instrument on behalf of the Corporation; that the facts stated therein are true; and that his execution of same represents an act and deed of the Corporation.

	Notary Public in and for the State of
	Printed Name of Notary
	My Commission Expires:
STATE OF <u>Indiana</u>	_
COUNTY OF Elkhart	_

On December 17, 1993, personally appeared before me, a notary public, Dennis J. O'Neill, Secretary of National Steel Service Center, Inc., personally known or proved to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that he executed the instrument on behalf of the Corporation; that the facts stated therein are true; and that his execution of same represents an act and deed of the corporation.

Charles Hist	
Notary Public in and for the State of_	Indian
Jennifer Luse	
Printed Name of Notary	
My Commission Expires: 1 ay 8, 19	94

EXHIBIT A

TO ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Description	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
		01/02/00	01/00/04
Front Cap for a Van Type Vehicle	D305,320	01/02/90	01/02/04
On-Board Scale Devices - United Kingdom	0,197,982	09/23/85	09/23/05
On-Board Scale Devices - Netherlands	0,197,982	09/30/85	09/30/05
On-Board Scale Devices - France	0,197,982	09/23/85	09/23/05
On-Board Scale Devices - Germany	P3,463,546.9	09/23/85	09/23/05
On-Board Scale Devices - Japan	2,027,613	09/23/85	09/23/05
On-Board Scale Devices - USA	4,589,507	05/20/86	05/20/03
On-Board Scale Devices - Canada	1,256,464	09/23/85	06/27/06
Curtained Doors for Vehicle Bodies	4,952,009	08/28/90	08/28/07
Method of Making Truck Floor	4,938,265	07/03/90	07/03/07
Scale Devices - USA	4,673,048	06/16/87	06/16/04
Truck or Trailer Body Construction	4,403,804	09/13/83	09/13/00
Air Cargo Container	4,380,300	04/19/83	08/31/01
Door and Hinge Construction for Overhead Doors	4,793,397	12/27/88	12/27/05
Ramp for Trucks and the Like	4,722,109	02/02/88	02/02/05
Net Restraint System	4,795,208	01/03/89	01/03/06
Brake Lockout System	4,753,488	06/28/88	06/28/05
Modular Truck Body	5,588,693	12/31/96	12/31/03
Latching Apparatus for Panel Door	5,110,164	05/05/92	05/05/09

Patent Application	Application/Serial No.	Application Date
Safety Chain Attachment	09/447,665	11/23/99
Non-Shifting Roller Track Top Plate	60/194,057	03/31/00
Center Style Drop Stair	60/216,389	02/17/00
Bar Retention System - Nut and Nut Holder	60/171,142	12/16/99
Airbag Retention Device	60/185,238	02/28/00
Air Hose Retention Groove	60/185,533	02/28/00
Airbag Protection Labyrinth	60/206,175	02/24/00
Web Van Air Foil - Refrigeration	60/199,639	04/25/00
Roller Track Top Plates Requiring No Fasteners	60/299,950	09/01/00

24426150.1

A-1 TRADEMARK

REEL: 002230 FRAME: 0895

LIST OF TRADEMARKS

Trademark/Service Mark Trade Name Registered Trademarks	Registration Number	Country	Registration or Filed* Date	Renewal Date
Morgan	912,554	U.S.A.	06/08/71	06/08/01
Curb Sider	1,442,012	U.S.A.	06/09/87	06/09/07
Curtain Slider	1,457,347	U.S.A.	09/15/87	09/15/07
Curtain Slider/Curb Slider	1,466,293	U.S.A.	11/24/87	11/24/07
'M' with Man and Cart	1,478,609	U.S.A.	03/01/88	03/01/08
'M' with Snowflake	1,478,612	U.S.A.	03/01/88	03/01/08
'M' with Star	1,478,613	U.S.A.	03/01/88	03/01/08
LEADING THE WAY IN TRANSPORT & DOCK AUTOMATION	1,500,997	U.S.A.	08/23/88	08/23/08
Stylized	1,503,794	U.S.A.	09/13/88	09/13/08
'Morgan' AHS	1,504,607	U.S.A.	09/20/88	09/20/08
'M' with Pinwheel	1,519,555	U.S.A.	01/10/89	01/10/09
Design for Top Corner Structure	1,632,273	U.S.A.	01/22/91	10/20/12
Stylized 'M'	1,725,420	U.S.A.	10/20/92	
Design Comer Cap	1,809,022	U.S.A.	12/07/93	
Design Corner Cap with Light	1,855,674	U.S.A.	09/27/94	
Front Cap Member Design	1,850,643	U.S.A.	08/23/94	
Morgan Corporation M & Design	1,198,614	U.S.A.	06/22/82	
Cold Star	2,109,760	U.S.A.	02/16/96	
Kool-Loc	1,333,152	U.S.A.		
Morgan Pow'r-House	1,268,930	U.S.A.		
Trailer Van (and Design)	1,183,691	U.S.A.		
Morgan and Design	1,564,026	Great Britain	Abandoned	
M and White Star Design	1,564,032	Great Britain	03/02/94	
Block M and Design	1,564,030	Great Britain	03/02/94	
Morgan and Design	TMA455,818	Canada	03/22/96	

24426150.1

A - 2 TRADEMAR

Trademark/Service Mark Trade Name Registered Trademarks	Registration Number	Country	Registration or Filed* • Date	Renewal Date
M and Snowflake Design	464,874	Canada	10/25/96	
M and White Star Design	TMA455,819	Canada	03/22/96	
Corner Cap Design	TMA456,234	Canada	03/29/96	
AHS (stylized)	462,280	Canada	08/30/96	
M and Pinwheel Design	463,678	Canada	09/27/96	
Front Cap Member Design	468,721	Canada	01/14/97	
M (stylized)	TMA455,187	Canada		
Block M & Design	TMA455,817	Canada	03/22/96	
Corner Cap Design	468,665	Canada	01/14/77	
Corner Cap Design	TMA456,955	Canada	05/03/96	
Application				
Cargo Minder	76/101,926	U.S.A.		